November 5, 2008
LM2854
4A 500 kHz / 1 MHz Synchronous SIMPLE SWITCHER®
Buck Regulator
General Description
The LM2854 PowerWise® SIMPLE SWITCHER® buck regu-
lator is a 500 kHz or 1 MHz step-down switching voltage
regulator capable of driving up to a 4A load with exceptional

Top View
16-Lead eTSSOP
Ordering Information
Order Number Frequency Package Type Package Drawing Supplied As
LM2854MH-500 500 kHz
TSSOP-16 exposed pad MXA16A
92 Units, Rail
LM2854MHX-500 2500 Units, Tape and Reel
LM2854MH-1000 1 MHz 92 Units, Rail
LM2854MHX-1000 2500 Units, Tape and Reel
www.national.com 2
L
M
2

3.3 0.68 20 60 2 10 75 56 1
0.68 60 150 1 5 50 150 1
0.68 100 220 15 25 50 150 12
1.0 20 60 2 10 75 82 1
1.0 60 150 1 5 50 220 1
1.0 100 220 15 25 33 330 10
www.national.com 16
L
M
2
8
5
4
TABLE 3. Recommended Filter Inductors
Inductance (µH) DCR (mΩ) Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Case Size (mm)
0.47 14.5 Vishay Dale IHLP1616BZERR47M11 4.06 x 4.45 x 2.00
1.0 24.0 Vishay Dale IHLP1616BZER1R0M11 4.06 x 4.45 x 2.00
0.47 8.4 Vishay Dale IHLP2525AHERR47M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 1.80
0.47 6.0 Vishay Dale IHLP2525BDERR47M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 2.40
0.68 8.7 Vishay Dale IHLP2525BDERR68M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 2.40
0.82 10.6 Vishay Dale IHLP2525BDERR82M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 2.40
1.0 13.1 Vishay Dale IHLP2525BDER1R0M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 2.40
1.5 18.5 Vishay Dale IHLP2525BDER1R5M01 6.47 x 6.86 x 2.40
2.2 15.7 Vishay Dale IHLP2525CZER2R2M11 6.47 x 6.86 x 3.00
0.47 3.5 Sumida CDMC6D28NP-R47M 6.50 x 7.25 x 3.00
0.68 4.5 Sumida CDMC6D28NP-R68M 6.50 x 7.25 x 3.00
1.0 17.3 Sumida CDMC6D28NP-1R0M 6.50 x 7.25 x 3.00
1.5 10.4 Sumida CDMC6D28NP-1R5M 6.50 x 7.25 x 3.00
2.2 16.1 Sumida CDMC6D28NP-2R2M 6.50 x 7.25 x 3.00
0.56 10 Coilcraft DO1813H-561ML 6.10 x 8.89 x 5.00
0.47 3.3 Coilcraft HA3619-471ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
0.68 4.8 Coilcraft HA3619-681ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
1.0 7.5 Coilcraft HA3619-102ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
1.2 9.4 Coilcraft HA3619-122ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
1.5 11.5 Coilcraft HA3619-152ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
1.8 16.5 Coilcraft HA3619-182ALC 7.0 x 7.0 x 3.0
0.47 3.3 TDK SPM6530T-R47M170 7.1 x 6.5 x 3.0
0.68 4.9 TDK SPM6530T-R68M140 7.1 x 6.5 x 3.0
1.0 7.1 TDK SPM6530T-1R0M120 7.1 x 6.5 x 3.0
1.5 9.7 TDK SPM6530T-1R5M100 7.1 x 6.5 x 3.0
0.47 14 Cyntec PCMC042T-0R47MN 4.0 x 4.5 x 2.0
1.0 9 Cyntec PCMC063T-1R0MN 6.5 x 6.9 x 3.0
1.5 14 Cyntec PCMC063T-1R5MN 6.5 x 6.9 x 3.0
TABLE 4. Recommended Filter Capacitors
Capacitance
(µF)
Voltage (V), ESR
(mΩ)
Chemistry Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Case Size
22 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J226M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J476M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J476M 1210
47 10.0, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R1A476M 1210
100 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J107M 1210
100 6.3, 50 Tantalum AVX TPSD157M006#0050 D, 7.5 x 4.3 x 2.9 mm
100 6.3, 25 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE100MPB2 B2, 3.5 x 2.8 x 1.9 mm
150 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2 C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm
330 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE330MIL D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 mm

associated bill of materials. All bill of materials reference the
schematic below. The compensation for each solution was
optimized to work over the full input range. Many applications
have a fixed input voltage rail. It is possible to modify the
compensation to obtain a faster transient response for a given
input voltage operating point.
30052854
TABLE 5. LM2854 500kHz Bill of Materials, VIN = 5V, VOUT = 3.3V, IOUT(MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Efficiency
Ref Des Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N
U1 Synchronous Buck
Regulator
eTSSOP-16 National Semiconductor LM2854MHX-500
CIN 47 µF, X5R, 10V 1210 TDK C3225X5R1A476M
CO 100 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1210 TDK C3225X5R0J107M
LO 1.5 µH, 9.7 mΩ, 10A 7.1 x 6.5 x 3.0 mm TDK SPM6530T-1R5M100
RFB1 249 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06032493F-e3
RFB2 80.6 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060328062F-e3
RCOMP 1.0 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031001F-e3
RF 1.0Ω 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031R0F-e3
CCOMP 33 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H330J
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0603 Murata GRM188R71C103KA01
CF 1.0 µF, ±10%, X7R, 10V 0603 Murata GRM188R71A105KA61
19 www.national.com
L
M
2
8
5
4
TABLE 6. LM2854 1 MHz Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Electrolytic Input and
Output Capacitance
Ref Des Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N
U1 Synchronous Buck Regulator eTSSOP-16 National Semiconductor LM2854MHX-1000
CIN 150 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2
CO 330 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 mm Sanyo 6TPE330MIL
LO 2.2 µH, 16 mΩ, 7A 6.47 x 6.86 x 3.00 mm Vishay Dale IHLP2525CZER2R2M11
RFB1 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031003F-e3
RFB2 47.5 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060324752F-e3
RCOMP 15 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031502F-e3
RF 1.0Ω 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031R0F-e3
CCOMP 330 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H331J
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0603 Murata GRM188R71C103KA01
CF 1.0 µF,±10%, X7R, 10V 0603 Murata GRM188R71A105KA61
TABLE 7. LM2854 1 MHz Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 0.8V, IOUT (MAX) = 4A, Optimized for Solution Size and Transient
Response
Ref Des Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N
U1 Synchronous Buck Regulator eTSSOP-16 National Semiconductor LM2854MHX-1000
CIN 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 TDK C3216X5R0J476M
CO 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 TDK C3216X5R0J476M
LO 0.47 µH, 14.5 mΩ, 7A 4.06 x 4.45 x 2.00 mm Vishay Dale IHLP1616BZER0R47M11
RFB1 110 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021103F-e3
RCOMP 1.0 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021001F-e3
RF 1.0Ω 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021R0F-e3
CCOMP 27 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H270JZ01
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0402 Murata GRM155R71C103KA01
CF 1.0 µF, ±10%, X7R, 10V 0402 Murata GRM155R61A105KE15
www.national.com 20
L
M
2